

City Commission Agenda Item

Meeting Date: September 3, 2024

From: Tiffany Parsons, City Clerk

Item: City Board Appointment – Kelly Dillner to VISIT Ark City Board

Purpose: Ratify Mayor Jay Warren's appointment of Kelly Dillner to the VISIT Ark City Board of Trustees.

Background:

Kelly Dillner who has lived in Arkansas City for 43 years, has expressed an interest in serving on this board. With 25 years of experience in the radio industry, she has organized various activities and promoted many local businesses. Kelly once received recognition from KAB for her commercial written for Merel Snider Motors.

She has been actively involved in the community service, including Awana's for kids, youth groups, and organizing vendor markets. She has also held every position on the local Chamber of Commerce Executive Board and remains engaged with the chamber. Currently, she is an active member of Merchants in Motion and is vice chair of the Tacolalah Committee.

The board and Mayor Warren recommend Kelly Dillner to the VISIT Ark City Board of Trustees. The VISIT Ark city board is in favor of this recommendation.

Commission Options:

- 1. Approve with consent agenda.
- 2. Remove from consent agenda to new business for further consideration.

Approved for Agenda by:

Randy Frazer, City Manager